Polyvinylphosphonic Acid Copolymer Hydrogels Prepared
with Amide and Ester Type Crosslinkers
Takayuki Kusunoki, Masaru Oshiro, Fumi Hamasaki, Takaomi Kobayashi
Department of Materials Science and Technology, Nagaoka University of Technology,
Nagaoka, Niigata 940-2188, Japan
Received 21 December 2009; accepted 13 July 2010
DOI 10.1002/app.33053
Published online 22 September 2010 in Wiley Online Library (wileyonlinelibrary.com).

Feed Monomer Amounts in the Copolymerization and Yields, VPA Loading, pKa2 and BET Surface Areas
of Resultant Polymer Hydrogels
VPA
(mol %)
MBAA
(mol %)
EGDA
(mol %)
Yield
(%)
VPA loading (mol
%)
pKa2 (�)
BET surface
area (m2/g)FTIR titration
VPA0-MBAA100 0 100 – 92.2 0 0 – 150 (1.8)
VPA20-MBAA80 20 80 – 88.4 18 21 7.9 88 (4.7)
VPA50-MBAA50 50 50 – 70.9 39 43 7.9 71.1 (0.3)
VPA70-MBAA30 70 30 – 50.9 53 74 7.9 11.3 (0.4)
VPA80-MBAA20 80 20 – 31.6 63 80 8.2 5.7 (0.3)
VPA0-EGDA100 0 – 100 72.0 0 0 – 71.3 (2.0)
VPA20-EGDA80 20 – 80 60.1 10 16 8.1 71.3 (1.4)
VPA50-EGDA50 50 – 50 46.7 30 35 8.1 70.6 (0.6)
VPA70-EGDA30 70 – 30 38.6 45 47 8.1 66.1 (2.0)
VPA80-EGDA20 80 – 20 28.4 54 59 8.1 60.0 (1.1)
The values in parenthesis are standard deviation (r).
Figure 1 Monomer–copolymer composition curves for
the radical copolymerization of VPA with comonomer at
the low yields. (*) and (l) were experimental values for